

CASE NO. A156573

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE**

KATHRINE ROSAS,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

AMG SERVICES, INC.,

Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Alameda County
The Honorable Judge Winifred Y. Smith
Alameda County Superior Court Case No. JCCP004688

Service on the Attorney General and the District Attorney of Alameda
County as Required by Business and Professions Code Section 17209

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Dwight C. Donovan (SBN 114785)
ddonovan@foxrothschild.com
John C. Ekman (Appearing *Pro Hac Vice*)
jekman@foxrothschild.com
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
345 California Street, Suite 2200
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 364-5540
Facsimile: (415) 392-4436

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
AMG Services, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	9
I. Brief History of the Miami Tribe.....	9
II. AMG’s Formation and Early Operations.....	11
III. The Miami Tribe Asserts Control Over AMG’s Operations and Resolves Federal and State Enforcement Actions Against AMG and Other Tribal Entities	13
IV. The Downfall of Scott Tucker and His Cronies	16
V. The Trial Court’s Order on AMG’s Motion to Dismiss.....	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. Sovereign Immunity Is Jurisdictional and Is Therefore Subject to Ongoing Inquiry by the Court Based on Present Facts and Circumstances	19
A. Sovereign Immunity Implicates the Court’s Subject Matter Jurisdiction	19
B. Sovereign Immunity is Subject to Ongoing Inquiry	22
II. Tribal Sovereign Immunity Is Highly Analogous to Other Forms of Immunity	26

III.	Based on the Facts as They Exist Today, and as They Have Existed for Nearly Seven Years, AMG Is Immune under California’s Arm-of-the-Tribe Test	28
A.	Method of Creation	28
B.	Tribal Intent	29
C.	Purpose.....	29
D.	Control	30
E.	Financial Relationship	32
IV.	Recognizing and Enforcing AMG’s Immunity Works No Injustice on Appellant or Anyone Else	32
V.	AMG Never Waived Its Sovereign Immunity	35
VI.	The Trial Court’s Decision Was Fully Within the Scope of Remittitur	39
	CONCLUSION	40
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	41
	PROOF OF SERVICE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	23
<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006).....	27, 36, 38
<i>American Property Mgmt. v. Superior Court</i> , 206 Cal. App. 4th 491 (2012)	20
<i>Amerind Risk Management Corp. v. Malaterre</i> , 633 F.3d 680, 682-83 (8th Cir. 2011)	24, 36
<i>ASEDAC v. Panama Canal Com'n</i> , 453 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Big Valley Band of Pomo Indians v. Superior Court</i> , 133 Cal. App. 4th 1185 (2005)	35, 38
<i>Brandwein v. Butler</i> , 218 Cal. App. 4th 1485 (2013)	33
<i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Bank, Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	38
<i>California Parking Servs., Inc. v. Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians</i> , 197 Cal. App. 4th 814 (2011).....	35, 38
<i>Douglas Indian Assn v. Central Council of Tlingit & Haida Indian Tribes of Alaska</i> , 403 P.3d 1172 (Alaska 2017).....	20
<i>FTC v. AMG Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-536 (D. Nev.)	13, 17
<i>Gavle v. Little Six, Inc.</i> , 534 N.W. 2d 280 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	37
<i>Hunter v. Redhawk Network Sec., LLC</i> , No. 6:17-CV-0962-JR, 2018 WL 4171612 (D. Or. Apr. 26, 2018).....	20, 38
<i>Iowa Tribe of Kansas & Nebraska v. Salazar</i> , 607 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2010).....	23

<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	27
<i>Maysonet-Robles v. Cabrero</i> , 323 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2003).....	24, 25
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Comty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	27, 35
<i>Multimedia Games, Inc. v. WLGC Acquisition Corp.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 1131 (N.D. Okla. 2001)	26, 36, 37
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Oregon Health Ins. Exch. Corp.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 1018, 1023 (D. Or. 2015)	25
<i>People ex rel. Owen v. Miami Nation Enterprises</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 222 (2016)	passim
<i>People of State of Cal. v. Quechan Tribe of Indians</i> , 595 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1979).....	26, 35
<i>Ransom v. St. Regis Mohawk Educ. & Comty. Fund, Inc.</i> , 658 N.E. 2d 989 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1995)	37
<i>Rosas v. AMG Servs., Inc.</i> , No. A139147, 2017 WL 4296668 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 28, 2017)	20, 39
<i>Surprenant v. Massachusetts Turnpike Auth.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 312 (D. Mass. 2011)	25
<i>Tassone v. Foxwoods Resort Casino</i> , 519 F. App'x 27 (2d Cir. 2013)	19, 26
<i>Tavares v. Harrah's Operating Co., Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-325-H-KSC, 2013 WL 1809888 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2013)	20
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v.</i> <i>Wold Engineering, PC</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986)	26
<i>United States v. Khobragade</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 383 (S.D. N.Y. 2014).....	23
<i>United States v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....	19
<i>USA v. Schulte</i> , No. 1:19-cr-00456 (S.D. N.Y. June 19, 2019)	17

<i>Zuza v. Office of the High Representative</i> , No. CV 14-01099 (RC), 2016 WL 447442 (D. D.C. Feb. 4, 2016).....	23
---	----

Other Authorities

25 U.S.C. Section 477	24
California Deferred Deposit Transaction Law and the California Financing Law	15
California Tort Claims Act.....	27
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act	27
Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act of 1936, 25 U.S.C. §§ 501-510.....	9
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8.....	27
